## **DZ BANK**

European Financial Reporting Advisory Group 35 Square de Meeûs 1000 Brussels

DZ BANK AG
Deutsche Zentral-Genossenschaftsbank
Platz der Republik
60265 Frankfurt am Main

 Telephone:
 +49 69 7447-01

 Telefax:
 +49 69 7447-1685

 E-Mail:
 mail@dzbank.de

 Internet:
 www.dzbank.de

Rainer Krauser GF

GFZ

Extension: - 4864 Fax - 1902 rainer.krauser@dzbank.de

7.01.2009

Dear Madam/Sir,

On behalf of DZ BANK I am writing to comment on EFRAG's draft comment letter on the IASB's exposure draft Discontinued Operations. EFRAG's letter especially criticizes the additional disclosure requirements set out in Paragraph 44a of the IASB's exposure draft. We strongly support this criticism. Our usual disposal groups are fairly small. To provide the disclosures proposed for these disposal groups would cause a lot of extra work and effort without providing relevant information for users. In fact, we believe that detailed disclosures about very small disposal groups could even confuse users by overloading financial reports with insignificant information.

Yours faithfully, Rainer Krauser DZ BANK AG Board of Managing Directors:
Wolfgang Kirsch, Chief Executive Officer
Dr. Thomas Duhnkrack
Lars Hille
Wolfgang Köhler
Albrecht Merz
Frank Westhoff

Chairman of the Supervisory Board: Rolf Hildner

DZ BANK AG
Deutsche Zentral-Genossenschaftsbank,
Frankfurt am Main

Registered Office Frankfurt am Main Commercial Register Amtsgericht Frankfurt HRB 45651

VAT No. DE 114103491

Member of the cooperative financial services network